GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO THE ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR FUNDS FROM THE MEASURE M2 PROJECT V COMMUNITY-BASED TRANSIT/CIRCULATORS FUNDING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove desires to conduct the transit/circulator study listed below;

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove has been declared by the Orange County Transportation Authority to meet the eligibility requirements to receive Measure M "fair share" funds;

WHEREAS, the City's Circulation Element is consistent with the County of Orange Master Plan of Arterial Highways;

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove will provide matching funds for the project as required by the Orange County Project V Community Based Transit/Circulators and Program Guidelines;

WHEREAS, the Orange County Transportation Authority intends to allocate funds for the City of Garden Grove's Project V Circulator Study; and

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove will not use Measure M funds to supplant Developer Fees or other commitments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Garden Grove hereby requests the Orange County Transportation Authority to allocate funds in the amounts specified in the application to the City of Garden Grove from the Project V Program. Said funds shall be matched by funds from the City of Garden Grove as required and shall be used as supplemental funding to aid the City in conducting the following study: City of Garden Grove's Project V Circulator Study.